

No. 21-10034

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Treva Thompson, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Secretary of State for the State of Alabama, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama, Case No. 2:16-cv-00783-ECM-SMD

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jessica Ring Amunson
Noah B. Bokat-Lindell
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

Jason Hipp
Jenner & Block LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Joseph Mitchell McGuire
McGuire & Associates LLC
31 Clayton St.
Montgomery, AL 36104

Mark P. Gaber
Danielle M. Lang
J. Gerald Hebert
Molly E. Danahy
Jonathan M. Diaz
Caleb Jackson
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005

James U. Blacksher
825 Linwood Rd.
Birmingham, AL 35222

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Court Failed to Apply the Correct Standard.	1
II. The District Court Erred by Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Intent Claim.	2
A. The 1996 Amendment Process Was Not Deliberative.	6
B. The 1996 Constitutional Amendment and its Enabling Legislation Perpetuate the Taint of Racial Discrimination.	10
III. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Claim.	13
A. Felony Disenfranchisement Is Punishment.	13
B. Alabama’s “Moral Turpitude” Law Provided No One Fair Warning of Disenfranchisement.	21
IV. Plaintiffs Did Not Forfeit Their Alternative Due Process Claim.	25
V. Alabama’s State Voter Registration Form Violates the NVRA.	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	27
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	26
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28, 29
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7, 11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)	1, 2
<i>Gonzales v. Rivkind</i> , 858 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian School, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Harness v. Hosemann</i> , 2019 WL 8113392 (S.D. Miss. 2019)	10
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 776 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	22
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 19
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	22
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	17, 19, 20
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	25, 27

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	18
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	15
<i>Novero v. Duke Energy</i> , 753 F. App’x 759 (11th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Nunez v. Superior Oil Company</i> , 572 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Progressive Mountain Insurance Company v. Middlebrooks</i> , 805 F. App’x 731 (11th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Development, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	18, 21
<i>Shook v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 662 (11th Cir. 1983)	1
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16, 18
<i>Singleton v. Wuff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	25
<i>Strickland v. Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	15, 18
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984)	3, 12, 22
<i>United States v. Mead Corporation</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 75 Ala. 582 (Ala. 1884)	18
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	21, 23
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, California</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	14
Statutes and Rules	
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2)	25
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2)(A).....	28

Ala. Code § 13A-10-6120

Ala. Code § 13A-10-10120

Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1(b)(1)(b).....21

Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1(c)28

Ala. Code § 17-17-15.....20

Ala. Code § 17-17-19.....20

Ala. Code § 17-17-24(a)20

Ala. Code § 17-17-27.....20

Ala. Code § 17-17-36.....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....1
